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41.A Verbs Like {подним+
< / подня> +} and {пойм+´ / по>нј+} 

 
Let’s try to clear up a rather nasty (but extremely important) group of double-stem verbs.  We’ve actually seen—
and even drawn attention to— all of the verbs discussed below before, but they constitute such an important group 
that it’s worth re-visiting them yet again. 
 
 
 
41.А.1a  Present/Imperative Stem: Consonant + ним- <    or    Vowel + йм 
 
In the present/imperative stem the letter м is always found.  The exact form of the stem depends on the last letter 
of the prefix.  (There are no un-prefixed forms of this verb). 
 
If the prefix ends in a consonant (под-, от-, с-, etc.) then the rest of the stem is ним+ <, with shifting stress in the 
“present tense” – (all these prefixed forms are perfective, so they actually carry a future meaning).  Recall that this 
shifting is an exception: Only vocalic stems are supposed to have shifting stress in the present tense. We also saw 
“unexpected” shifting stress in the present tense in the consonant stem по/мог+ <. 
 
If the prefix ends in a vowel (по-, за-, на-, etc.) then the rest of the “present tense” stem is йм-.  The one 
exception to this is the prefix при-, where the cluster ийм > им (i.e., the й drops out and the и from the prefix 
itself remains).  And throw in shifting stress in the present (perfective future) of the stem прим+ < just for the heck 
of it – but not in the other verbs whose prefix ends in a vowel.  So, there’s no shifting stress with пойм+´, займ+´, 
etc.  Got that? 
 
 
41.А.1b  Past/Infinitive Stem:  ня (and bizarre stress) 
 
In the past/infinitive stem there is ня everywhere, regardless of whether the prefix ends in a vowel or a consonant.  
The stress is crazy.   
 
First the easy part: the infinitive has fixed stress on the -јть, again regardless of the final letter of the prefix: 
принјть, понјть, поднјть, снять, занјть occupy, обнјть hug.    
 
In the past tense, there is shifting stress in all forms, i.e., the feminine form is always stress on the ending -лЌ.  
The tricky is knowing where the stress falls in the non-feminine forms.  If the prefix ends in vowel, the non-
feminine forms have stress on the first syllable (which is actually part of the prefix): пђнял~понялЌ~пђняли, 
прЏнял~принялЌ~прЏняло~прЏняли.  So, we’ll mark shifting stress above the first syllable (for the past 
tense) and fixed on the ј (for the infinitive): по>нј+.   
 
If the prefix ends in a consonant, the stress in the non-feminine forms tends to fall on the ј 
(поднјл~поднялЌ~поднјли, отнјл~отнялЌ~отнјло~отнјли), though it’s possible to hear Russians put 
stress on the prefix in the masculine, neuter and plural (ђтнял~отнялЌ~ђтняло~ђтняли).  We’ll put a single 
shifting stress on the я> (which indicates both past and infinitive stress): подня>+. 
 
And this gets really nasty when the verb contains the verbal suffix -ся.  Trust us, you don’t want to know the gory 
details. 
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Here are the forms for four verbs of this important (but rather nasty) type: 
 

 Prefix in Consonant + ним+ < / ня>+  Prefix in Vowel + йм+´ / > нј+  

 {сним+ < / сня>+ } 
rent; take off; 
photograph  

{подним+ < / поднј+ } 
lift 

{пойм+´ / по>нј+} 
understand; grasp 

{прим+ < / при>нј+} 
accept; take (shower; 
medicine) 

“Present”  я снимѓ поднимѓ поймѓ примѓ 

онЌ снЏмет поднЏмет поймёт прЏмет 

онЏ снЏмут поднЏмут поймѓт прЏмут 

Past  он снял пђднјл (either) пђнял прЏнял 

онЌ снялЌ поднялЌ понялЌ принялЌ 

онЏ снјли пђднјли (either) пђняли прЏняли 

Infin снять поднјть понјть принјть 

Imper снимЏ/те! поднимЏ/те! поймЏ/те! примЏ/те! 
 
Task for you: Look at the meanings of these verbs and try to decide exactly what the root (н)им~ня means.  Our 
best guess is take. 
 
All of the above forms are perfective.  The imperfective is formed by with the suffixed -нимЌй- (regardless of 
whether the perfective has ним or йм in the stem).   
 

Imperfective Perfective Meaning(s) 
снимЌй+ {сним+  <  / сня>+} 1) take off (clothing); 2) rent; 3) photograph 

поднимЌй+ {подним+ <  / подня>+} 1) lift 

принимЌй+  {прим+ < / при>нј+} 1) accept; 2) take a shower 

понимЌй+  {пойм+´ / по>нј+} 1) understand; grasp 

обнимЌй+  {обним+ <  / обня>+}  1) hug 

занимЌй+  {займ+ / за>нј+}  1) occupy 

нанимЌй+  {найм+ / на>нј+} 1) hire 

 

  For each sentence give the forms requested  

1. (I / you / who) will lift the heavy suitcase 2. (He / she/ we) lifted the bricks. 

3. (He / we / ya’ll) will not understand the lecture. 4. Take off you coat! 

5. (I / he / she) takes a shower every morning. 6. (I / she / they) will take a shower in the evening. 
 



41-й урок Грамматика  

41-3 

 

41.Б Љто ...      It’s [Phrase] that... 
 
To place special emphasis on exactly who [subject], what [object] , where, etc., take unchanging іто followed by 
the noun or preposition phrase in whatever case is required (i.e. as if the noun were in its original place and not at 
the front following іто). 
 
Generally, this іто construction is “marked,” i.e., you can’t just start a conversation with it.  Often this is used to 
contradict a previous statement, which can optionally be expressed with а не (я / егђ / крЌную / в Мосвкѓ, etc). 
 
The closest translation in English is It’s [phrase]...; It was [phrase]... 
 
Note that you do not need any form of котђрый or кто in these sentences, as you sometimes do in English. 
 

Љто НЏна сломЌла вЏдик (а не я). It was Nina who broke the VCR (and not me). 

Љто МЌшу он лїбит (а не Нинѓ). It’s Masha (whom) he loves (and not Nina). 

Љто ей все хотјт отомстЏть. It’s her (whom) everyone wants to get revenge on. 

Љто от Кђли он получЏл письмђ. It was from Kolya (that) he got the letter. 

Љто к тебЎ онЌ ревнѓет мѓжа. It’s on account of you (that) she is jealous of her 
husband. 

Љто в Москвѓ онЏ уЎхали (а не в Лђндон). It was to Moscow( that) they went (and not to 
London). 

 
(Earlier, we saw another way of placing emphasis, with the word Џменно.  In many respects these two are quite 
similar.) 
 

Љто СЌшу я вЏдел вчерЌ на концЎрте.   ≈ Ѕменно СЌшу я вЏдел вчерЌ на концЎрте. 
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41.В Using the Noun БлизнЎц Twin 
 
The end-stressed noun близнец´ twin can be used in several ways: 
 

1) After the nouns брат- / сестрЌ-.  (Include a hyphen!).  Note that there is no special feminine form; 
just decline близнЎц as if it were masculine animate. 

 
Љто егђ брат-близнЎц. That’s his twin brother. 

Я не знЌла, что у Сђни есть сестрЌ-
близнЎц. 

I didn’t know that Sonya had a twin sister. 

Я не завЏдую егђ брЌту-близнецѓ. I don’t envy his twin brother. 

Мы вЏдели НЏнину сестрѓ-близнецЌ. We saw Nina’s twin sister. 

 
2) Without a noun, in the plural. 

 
ОнЏ близнецѕ. They’re twins. 

Я вЏдел близнецђв. I saw the twins. 

 

  ПереведЏте на рѓсский  

1. It’s Vera I suspect. 2. It’s Nina who’s crazy. 

3. It was Natasha I was offended by, and not by you. 4. Do you know Vadik’s twin brother? 

5. It was Princeton she graduated from. 6. It’s hard to believe, but Masha and Vera are twins. 
 
 

41.Г РазбирЌй+...ся в чём     Have knowledge of / experience in 
 
The verb phrase разбирЌй+...ся в + prepositional (which we’ll be looking at soon), indicates that a person has 
(or lacks) expertise in a particular field.  It can refer to either a concrete item (компьїтеры, машЏны) or an 
intellectual pursuit (матемЌтика, поізия). 
 

ИзвинЏ, я в компьїтерах совсЎм не 
разбирЌюсь. 

Sorry, I don’t know anything about computers. 

НЌдо спросЏть ЛЎну.  ОнЌ здђрово 
разбирЌется в футбђле. 

We should ask Lena.  She knows soccer inside out. 

Мой брат-близнЎц разбирЌется в машЏнах. My twin brother is a grease-monkey. 

Я рЌньше разбирЌлась во францѓзской 
кѓхне. 

I used to know French cooking pretty well. 

Он разбирЌется в поізии. He knows poetry quite well. 

Ты разбирЌешься в матемЌтике? Are you a math guru? 
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41.Е Как насчёт чегђ / когђ? 
 
The phrase как насчёт how about, as far as X is concerned acts like a preposition and takes the genitive. 
 

+ Я не знЌю, что ей подарЏть.  – Как насчёт 
їбки? 

+ I don’t know what to get her.  – How about a 
skirt? 

+ Кто мђжет нам помђчь?  – Как насчёт 
Њры? 

+ Who can help us?  – How about Yura? 

 
Как насчёт can be used to make a suggestion (often to eat something): 
 

Как насчёт тђрта? How about some cake? 

Как насчёт чЌя?  (Can’t use чЌю here for 
some reason.) 

How about some tea? 

 
We should warn you that как насчёт is rather colloquial.  Some “purists” may not approve of it, but normal 
people use it all the time. 
 
 
 

  ПереведЏте на рѓсский 

1. My sister really knows Russian verbs! 2. He talks with anyone who happens to be around. 

3. How about three?  (We know the genitive of this!) 4. How about (some) ice cream? 

5. Borya drinks with whoever happens to be around. 6. He calls at any time. 

7. Are you a chess guru? 8. I am no expert in modern art (искѓсство) 
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 УпражнЎние 1  ОтвЎтьте на вопрђсы по расскЌзу: 
 
1.  

2.  

3.  

4.  

5. ОпишЏте describe 

6.  

7.  

8.  

9.  

10.  
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 УпражнЎние 2  ПереведЏте на рѓсский 
 
1. It was Vera who ruined everything! 

2. Take off your coat! 

3. Who’s the owner of the store on the corner? 

4. He went up to the second floor. 

5. My roommate is a Russian grammar guru. 

6. How about some strong black coffee? 

7. I like redheads. 


